Long-Term (Deferred) Assets 2,224,666
  Long-Term Liabilities (6,025,954)

Governmental Activities Net Assets, 12/31/02 23,333,904$

CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003

39

NOTE 3: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND
 BALANCES/NET ASSETS (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments In 2003, the City modified the useful lives of certain capital assets.
As a result, the accumulated depreciation amounts in the water and sewer funds decreased by
$14,953 and increased by $239,490, respectively, at December 31, 2002.  In the prior year, the
balance of an Ohio Water Development Authority (OWDA) loan was understated by $12,921 in
the sewer fund.

In addition, a 2003 OWDA loan in the amount of $649,235 was incorrectly classified as an
intergovernmental receivable at December 31, 2002 in the sewer fund.  This correction of an
error decreased the sewer revenue net income as previously reported by ($649,235) from
$728,350 to $79,115.

To correct these, the beginning net asset balances have been restated as follows:

Previously
Stated Restated

Balance Balance
12/31/2002 Adjustments 1/1/2003

Business-Type Activities:
  Water Fund 10,260,312$   14,953$   10,275,265$
  Sewer Fund 3,616,733   (901,646)   2,715,087

Total Business-Type Activities 13,877,045$ (886,693)$   12,990,352$

CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2003

40

NOTE 4: ACCOUNTABILITY AND COMPLIANCE

A.  Fund Deficits

Fund balances at December 31, 2003 included the following individual fund deficits:

Deficit
Non-Major Funds:
  OPWC 47,719$
  Municipal Complex 59,815
  Cemetery 32,508

140,042$

The deficits in those funds resulted from adjustments for accrued liabilities.  The general fund is liable for
any deficit in these funds and will provide operating transfers when cash is required, not when accruals
occur.

B.  Compliance

The City was in violation of Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.41 D for not always obtaining